### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

### SC96683

R.M.A., by his next friend Rachelle Appleberry,

Appellant,

v.

### BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT and BLUE SPRINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri The Honorable Marco A. Roldan Case No. 1516-CV20874

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, ACLU of Missouri, and Transgender Law Center as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellant Filed with Consent

> ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827 ACLU of Missouri Foundation 906 Olive Street, Suite 1130 St. Louis, Missouri 63101 (314) 652-3114 telephone

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities
Jurisdictional Statement
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Authority to File13
Statement of Facts
Argument
I. Discrimination against students who are transgender causes serious harm of the
type the MHRA was meant to prevent
II. The allegations of the petition state a claim of sex discrimination
A. The MHRA should be interpreted liberally to address all forms of sex
discrimination
B. This Court should look to federal case law construing prohibitions against
discrimination "because of sex" when interpreting the parallel provision of
the MHRA barring sex discrimination28
C. Federal courts recognize that discrimination because a person is transgender
is sex discrimination prohibited by Title IX and Title VII
D. Federal courts recognize that discrimination against students because they
are transgender is sex discrimination prohibited by the Equal Protection
Clause
E. While the Court of Appeals adopted an inappropriately narrow view of
what constitutes sex discrimination, even under that reasoning, R.M.A.
should succeed

III. Thousands of schools avoid discrimination against transgender students in	
restrooms and locker rooms without problems.	40
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Service and Compliance	47

## Table of Authorities

Cases
A.H. ex rel. Handling v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:17-CV-391, 2017 WL 5632662 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2017)
Adkins v. City of New York,
143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)
Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)
Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)passin
Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)
Connecticut v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982)
Crosby v. Reynolds,
763 F. Supp. 666 (D. Me. 1991)
Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)
Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)
Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights,
231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)23

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)
Dawson v. H&H Elec., Inc.,
No. 4:14-CV-00583-SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015)
Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)
Doe 1 v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)
Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kan. City, Mo. Sch. Dist.,
372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)
Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017)
Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)32
Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)passim
Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)
Finkle v. Howard Cty.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014)
G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)24

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017)23, 32, 34, 35
Gilliland v. Mo. Athletic Club,
273 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. banc 2009)26
Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)
Hagan v. Dir. of Revenue,
968 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. banc 1998)25
Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)
Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)
J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994)23
Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)
Lusardi v McHugh,
EEOC Doc. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC Apr. 1, 2015)
Mickens v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 3:16-CV-00603-JHM, 2016 WL 7015665 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 29, 2016)
Midstate Oil Co. v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights,
679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. banc 1984)26

Missourians for Honest Elections v. Mo. Elections Comm'n,
536 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. 1976)27
Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon Rest., Inc.,
991 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)25, 26, 27
Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669 (1983)27
Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)
Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)27, 28
Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Grp.,
11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)
Radtke v. Misc. Drivers & Helpers Union,
867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012)
Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016)
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)

Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.,	
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	
Schroer v. Billington,	
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	
Schwenk v. Hartford,	
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	
Sessions v. Morales-Santana,	
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	35
Snyder ex rel. R.P. v. Frankfort-Elberta Area Sch. Dist.,	
No. 1:05-CV-824, 2006 WL 3613673 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 11, 2006)	
Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.,	
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,	32
State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,	
State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson, 396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	26
State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson, 396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,	26
<ul> <li>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,</li> <li>396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)</li> <li>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</li> <li>No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)</li> </ul>	26
<ul> <li>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,</li> <li>396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)</li> <li>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</li> <li>No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)</li> <li>Swyers v. Thermal Sci., Inc.,</li> </ul>	26
<ul> <li>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,</li> <li>396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)</li> <li>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</li> <li>No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. III. Oct. 18, 2016)</li> <li>Swyers v. Thermal Sci., Inc.,</li> <li>887 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>State ex rel. Wash. Univ. v. Richardson,</li> <li>396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)</li> <li>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</li> <li>No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)</li> <li>Swyers v. Thermal Sci., Inc.,</li> <li>887 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)</li> <li>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,</li> </ul>	

### Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055.1(1)(a)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065(2)	29

### **Other Authorities**

Dakin Andone & Deanna Hackney, Prosecutor: No hate crime charges in murder of
mutilated transgender teen, CNN (Oct. 1, 2017)
